

10 West Market Street Suite 1500 Indianapolis, IN 46204

ANDREW K. LIGHT alight@scopelitis.com

2015 FEB 26 ball Or in Otransportation law firm

www.scopelitis.com Main (317) 637-1777 Fax (317) 687-2414

PA P.U.C. SECRETARY'S BUREAU

February 24, 2015

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Transportation and Safety 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Dedicated Transport, LLC

Pennsylvania Intrastate Authority

To Whom It May Concern:

This Firm represents Dedicated Transport, LLC, an interstate motor carrier intending to transport intrastate freight in Pennsylvania. Enclosed for filing are the following documents required to be filed in order to obtain its intrastate motor carrier authority:

- 1. The original and one copy of the Application for Motor Common Carrier of Property;
- 2. A copy of the Pennsylvania Department of State approved certificate of existence indicating Dedicated Transport, LLC was required to be admitted in the name of Dedicated Transport of Pennsylvania, LLC due to name availability issues;
- 3. A certified check in the amount of \$100.00 made payable to Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to cover the required application filing fee;
- 4. A list of the officers and members having membership interest in Dedicated Transport, LLC; and,
- 5. The motor carrier's insurance declaration pages for policy #BAP 2168170 08 as evidence of the motor carrier's auto liability insurance coverage.

Please return to me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope a file-stamped copy of the documents evidencing receipt of the application. Should you have any questions regarding the application, please feel free to contact my

Page 2 February 24, 2015

paralegal, Sue Madden, or me at the above telephone number. Thank you for your prompt attention to processing of the attached Application.

Very truly yours,

AKL/smm Enclosures

cc: Mr. Dave Hartman, via e-mail (w/enclosures)
H:\Users\smadden\\PDOCS\Dedicated Transport\PA Intrastate Submittal Ltr.docx

RECEIVED

2015 FEB 26 AM 10: 40

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 (717) 787-1227

PA P.U.C. SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Application for Motor Common Carrier of Property

Please complete all parts of the following application. For questions, please call the Commission at (717) 787-3834.

Trade Name (if using a fictitious trade n	ame, it must be registered with the D	ept. of State)
Fictitious name and Registration	number (if applicable)	
Dedicated Transport of Pennsylvania, LLC	·	2015
		FEB 25
Physical Address (do not use PO Box	()	(2) (2)
700 West Resource Drive Street Address		<u> </u>
Brooklyn Heights, OH 44131		
City, State and Zip Code		r
(216) 641-2500		r.
Telephone Number	County	•
relephone Number		
	sical Address)	
Mailing Address (if different from Phys	sical Address)	
Mailing Address (if different from Phys	sical Address)	
Mailing Address (if different from Phys Same as above Street Address	sical Address)	
	sical Address)	

		ntend to transport? emicals; refrigerated food; paper products; food produ
Are you one of t	the following? If y	es, check below.
Individual		
Partnershi	p	
Are you a busin	ess entity register	red with the PA Department of State?
If YES, please of and provide the	heck below the type Entity ID Number g	e of business that applies to this Application given to you by the PA Department of State:
[] Limited Pa	rtnership	Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number
[Limited Lia	ability Partnership	O STATE OF THE STA
121 12.9 142	(224. 0	Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number
[/] Limited Lia	ibility Company	4132689 Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number
Corporatio	n – For Profit	Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number
[Corporatio	n – Nonprofit	Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number
	ame (if applicable)	
[Fictitious N		
•	e PA Department o	of State and apply according to how you will
If NO, contact th	·	of State and apply according to how you will File for Articles of Incorporation

PA Limited Partnerships, Limited Liability Partnerships, Limited Liability Companies File for an Application of Registration

Fictitious Name Registration

File **only if** Trade Name will be different than the business name you register with the Department of State

10. Attachment Checklist

Individual:	
Partnership:	Certified Check, money order, or check from attorney List of names and addresses of ALL Partners Copy of Current Safety Rating (if available)
Limited Partnership:	Corporation Bureau Entity Number as entered above in #9
r arthersing.	 Certified Check, money order, or check from attorney List of names and addresses of ALL Partners Copy of Current Safety Rating (if available)
Limited Liability Partnership:	Corporation Bureau Entity Number as entered above in #9
Tartioromp.	 Certified Check, money order, or check from attorney List of names and addresses of ALL Partners Copy of Current Safety Rating (if available)
Limited Liability Company:	✓ Corporation Bureau Entity Number as entered above in #9
	 Certified Check, money order, or check from attorney List of names and addresses of ALL Members and Title of each Member (even if only one member) Copy of Current Safety Rating (if available)
Corporation – For Profit:	.) Corporation Bureau Entity Number as entered above in #9
	Certified Check, money order, or check from attorney List of ALL Corporate Officers and Titles, name of each Shareholder and distribution of shares Copy of Current Safety Rating (if available)
Corporation – Non-Profit;	[] Corporation Bureau Entity Number as entered above in #9
11011 1 10111	Certified Check, money order, or check from attorney List of ALL Corporate Officers and Titles and those serving on Board of Directors
	Copy of Current Safety Rating (if available)

11. Certification

Applicant certifies that it is not now engaged in intrastate transportation of property for compensation between points in Pennsylvania without Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission authorization and will not engage in any transportation not previously authorized by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission unless and until such authorization is obtained.

Applicant further certifies that it understands the requirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, especially as they relate to safety and insurance and that it may be subject to civil penalties, suspension or cancellation of the Certificate for failure to comply with Commission requirements.

Applicant further certifies that it understands that it is subject to an annual assessment based upon its reported gross Pennsylvania intrastate revenues; said assessment to help defray expenses incurred in regulating Motor Common Carriers of Property; and acknowledges that failure to report revenue and pay its annual assessment may result in civil penalties, suspension or cancellation of the Certificate

You must sign the following Verification of Application.

Verification of Application

The verification of the application must be completed by the applicant appearing on Line 1 of the application by the named individual, all partners (if a partnership, LP, or LLP), a member (if LLC), or by any officer (if a corporation).

I/we hereby state that the statements made in this application are true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief.

The undersigned understands that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 Relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

Tomas F. McDermott, Preside	ent & CEO	
(Print Name) i homes f.	M4 Summer	2/18/15
(Signature)		(Date)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FEBRUARY 20, 2015

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING:

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT,

Dedicated Transport of Pennsylvania, LLC

is duly registered as a Foreign Limited Liability Company under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and remains subsisting so far as the records of this office show, as of the date herein.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY THAT, This Subsistence Certificate shall not Imply that all fees, taxes, and penalties owed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania are paid.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Secretary's Office to be affixed, the day and year above written.

Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth

Redus Cr. Contés

Certification Number: 12431484-1

Verify this certificate online at http://www.corporations.state.pa.us/corp/soskb/verify.asp



Corporations

Online Services | Corporations | Forms | Contact Corporations | Business Services

Business EntityFiling History

Date: 2/19/2015

(Select the link above to view the Business Entity's Filing History)

Business Name History

Name
Dedicated Transport of
Pennsylvania, LLC

Name Type

Current Name

Limited Liability Company - Foreign - Information

Entity Number:

4132689

Status:

Active

Entity Creation Date:

9/7/2012

State of Business.:

DE

Registered Office Address:

% Ct Corporation System

PA

Dauphin

Mailing Address:

No Address

Copyright © 2002 Pennsylvania Department of State. All Rights Reserved.

Privacy Policy | Security Policy

Dedicated Transport, LLC Officers and Directors

Frank A. Wagner Chairman of the Board

244 Anne Marie Court Hinckley, OH 44233 216/641-2512, ext. 101 (office) 330/659-0447 (home) 216/641-2525 (office fax)

Thomas F. McDermott President & CEO

30834 Breckenridge Westlake, OH 44145 216/641-2512, ext. 103 (office) 440/899-0726 (home) 216/641-2525 (office fax)

Scott Lutzke Investment Partner/Managing Member

Centerfield Capital Partners, L.P. 3030 Market Tower 10 West Market St. Indianapolis, IN 46204 317/237-2323 317/237-2325 (fax)

Charles P. McCusker Investment Partner/Managing Member

Patriot Capital, L.P. 16 West Madison St. Baltimore, MD 21201 443/573-3010 443/773-3020 (fax)

TRUCKERS D	ECLARATIONS
State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company	THE JAMES B OSWALD COMPANY OSWALD CENTRE 1100 SUPERIOR AV CLEVELAND, OH 44114
ITEM ONE	J
NAMED INSURED: DEDICATED TRANSPORT, LL	С
MAILING ADDRESS: 700 W. RESOURCE DR BROOKLYN HTS, OH 44131	
POLICY PERIOD: From 06/01/2014 at 12:01 A.M. Standard Tir	to 06/01/2015 ne at our mailing address shown above.
PREVIOUS POLICY NUMBER: BAP2168170	
FORM OF BUSINESS:	
☐ CORPORATION ☐ LIMITED LIABILITY	COMPANY INDIVIDUAL
PARTNERSHIP	C OTHER
IN RETURN FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM, AND AGREE WITH YOU TO PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS ST	FATED IN THIS POLICY.
Premium shown is payable: \$ 258,339.00	at inception.
	\$0.00
AUDIT PERIOD (IF APPLICABLE) 🔯 ANNUALLY 🗀	SEMI-ANNUALLY QUARTERLY MONTHLY
hese declarations together with the Common Policy Cond on these declarations and attached to your policy complete	ditions and coverage form(s) and endorsement(s) identified the above numbered policy.
Countersigned By	
(Date)	(Authorized Representative)

Issue Date 06/05/2014

02:14:49 PM

CA0014 (0306)

001 of 008

TRUCKERS POLICY BAP 2168170 08

APPLICABLE FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

Forms and Endorsements Made Part of the Policy

NEW	FORM OR ENDORSEMENT	EDITION	FORM DESCRIPTION
*	CA0012	03/06	Truckers Coverage Form
*	IL0244	09/07	Ohio Changes-Cancellation and Nonrenewal
*	PA0209	10/13	Ohio Changes-Cancellation and NonRenewal
*	SI1008	04/07	Common Policy Jacket
*	IL0017	11/98	Common Policy Conditions
*	JL0021	09/08	Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion Endorsement
*	IL0003	09/08	Calculation Of Premium
*	SA0051	12/04	Mobile Equipment Coverage
*	SA2324	05/07	Comprehensive Coverage Ded - Trucker & Motor Carrier Coverage
*	SA0200	10/12	Electronic Equipment Coverage-Truckers or Motor Carriers
*	SA2384	01/06	Exclusion Of Terrorism
*	FORM F	1	Uniform Motor Carrier BI/PD Liability Certificate of Insurance
*	CA2048	02/99	Designated Insured
*	CA2210	01/08	Florida Personal Injury Protection
*	SA1008	03/03	Waiver of Transfer Rights of Recovery
*	CA0014	03/06	Truckers Declaration
*	SA1014	06/04	Deductible Endorsement
*	CA9928	10/01	Stated Amount Insurance
*	CA9954	07/97	Covered Auto Designation Symbol
*	MCS90	03/13	Motor Carrier Act
*	MC17	12/85	Manuscript Endorsement
*	SA1022	03/05	Truckers Endorsement - Mileage Rating

TRUCKERS POLICY BAP 2168170 08

ITEM TWO

SCHEDULE OF COVERAGES AND COVERED AUTOS

This policy provides only those coverages where a charge is shown in the premium column below. Each of these coverages will apply only to those "autos" shown as covered "autos". "Autos" are shown as covered "autos" for a particular coverage by the entry of one or more of the symbols from the Covered Autos Section of the Truckers Coverage Form next to the name of the coverage

Truckers Coverage Form next to		rage.	
COVERAGES	COVERED AUTOS (Entry of one or more of the symbols from the Covered Autos Section of the Truckers Coverage Form shows which autos are covered autos.)	LIMIT THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ANY	PREMIUM
LIABILITY	41	\$1,000,000	\$179,800
PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION		SEPARATELY STATED IN EACH P.I.P.	
(or equivalent No-Fault Coverage)	44	ENDORSEMENT MINUS \$ DED.	\$INCL.
ADDED PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION (or equivalent Added No-Fault Coverage)		SEPARATELY STATED IN EACH ADDED P.I.P. ENDORSEMENT.	\$
		SEPARATELY STATED IN THE P.I.P.	
PROPERTY PROTECTION INSURANCE (Michigan only)		ENDORSEMENT MINUS \$ DED. FOR EACH ACCIDENT.	\$
MEDICAL PAYMENTS		\$	\$
		SEPARATELY STATED IN EACH MEDICAL EXPENSE AND INCOME LOSS BENEFITS ENDORSEMENT MEDICAL EXPENSE	
		BENEFITS \$ EACH PERSON	[
MEDICAL EXPENSE AND INCOME		INCOME LOSS	
LOSS BENEFITS (Virginia only)		BENEFITS \$ EACH PERSON	\$
UNINSURED MOTORISTS		\$	\$
UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS (When not included in Uninsured Motorists Coverage)		•	e
TRAILER INTERCHANGE		ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIR,	3
COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE	48	OR \$25,000 WHICHEVER IS LESS.	\$125
Sour Reflection C Soverage	40	ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIR, OR	Ψ120
		\$ WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS	i
TRAILER INTERCHANGE SPECIFIED CAUSES OF LOSS COVERAGE		\$ DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO FOR LOSS CAUSED BY MISCHIEF OR VANDALISM.	\$
		ACTUAL CASH VALUE, COST OF REPAIR, OR	
TRAILER INTERCHANGE		\$25,000 WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS	Ì
COLLISION COVERAGE	48	\$1,000 DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO.	\$375
		ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR,	
PHYSICAL DAMAGE		WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS \$25,000 DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO, BUT NO DEDUCTIBLE	
001455510110110 501455	51.52.47	APPLIES TO LOSS CAUSED BY FIRE OR LIGHTNING. ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR,	\$19,340
PHYSICAL DAMAGE SPECIFIED CAUSES OF LOSS COVERAGE		WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS \$ DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO FOR LOSS CAUSED BY MISCHIEF OR VANDALISM.	\$
	1	ACTUAL CASH VALUE OR COST OF REPAIR,	
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COLLISION COVERAGE		WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS \$25,000 DED. FOR EACH COVERED AUTO.	\$58,199
PHYSICAL DAMAGE TOWING AND LABOR		For Each Disablement Of A Private Passenger "Auto".	\$
			\$
·			\$257,839
*This policy may be subject to	1-		

*This policy may be subject to final audit.

CA0014 (03/06) Page 003 of 008

ENDORSEMENT FOR MOTOR CARRIER POLICIES OF INSURANCE FOR PUBLIC LIABILITY UNDER SECTIONS 29 AND 30 OF THE MOTOR CARRIER ACT OF 1980

Form Approved OMB No. 2125-0074

Issued to Dedicated Transport LLC of 700 W. Resource Dr., Broo	klyn Heights, OH 44131
Dated at COLUMBUS, OH this 2	23 RD day of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>14</u>
Amending Policy No. <u>BAP2168170-08</u> Effective Date <u>6/1/2014</u>	
Name of Insurance Company <u>STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL</u>	INSURANCE COMPANY
Telephone Number (614) 464-5000	Countersigned by Why Towly Authorized Company Representative
The policy to which this endorsement is attached provides primary This insurance is primary and the company shall not be liable This insurance is excess and the company shall not be liable in excess of the underlying limit of \$	or excess insurance, as indicated by " 🔀 ", for the limits shown: e for amounts in excess of \$ <u>1,000,000</u> for each accident.
	WA) or the Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC), the company and all its endorsements. The company also agrees, upon telephone to verify that the policy is in force as of a particular date.
the other party (said 35 days notice to commence from the date the and (2) if the insured is subject to the ICC's jurisdiction, by performence from the date the notice is received by the ICC at its of	
DEFINITIONS AS USED II	
ACCIDENT includes continuous or repeated exposure to conditions which results in bodily injury, property damage, or environmental damage which the insured neither expected nor intended. MOTOR VEHICLE means a land vehicle, machine, truck, tractor,	loss, damage, or destruction of natural resources arising out of the accidental discharge, dispersal, release or escape into or upon the land, atmosphere, watercourse, or body of water, of any commodity transported by a motor carrier. This shall include the cost of removal and the cost of necessary measures taken to minimize or
trailer, or semitrailer propelled or drawn by mechanical power	mitigate damage to human health, the natural environment, fish,
and used on a highway for transporting property, or any	shellfish, and wildlife.
combination thereof.	PROPERTY DAMAGE means damage to or loss of use of tangible
BODILY INJURY means injury to the body, sickness, or disease	property.
to any person including death resulting from any of these.	PUBLIC LIABILITY means liability for bodily injury, property
The insurance policy to which this endorsement is attached	damage, and environmental restoration. endorsement thereon, or violation thereof, shall relieve the
provides automobile liability insurance and is amended to assure	company from liability or from payment of any final judgment, within
compliance by the insured, within the limits stated herein, as a	the limits of liability herein described, irrespective of the financial
motor carrier of property, with Sections 29 and 30 of the Motor	condition, insolvency or bankruptcy of the insured. However, all
Carrier Act of 1980 and the rules and regulations of the Federal	terms, conditions and limitation in the policy to which the
Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Interstate Commerce	endorsement is attached shall remain in full force and effect as
Commission (ICC).	binding between the insured and the company. The insured agrees
A control of the Mark Mark and the Mark of	to reimburse the company for any payment made by the company
In consideration of the premium stated in the policy to which this endorsement is attached, the insurer (the company) agrees to	on account of any accident, claim, or suit involving a breach of the terms of the policy, and for any payment that the company would
pay, within the limits of liability described herein, any final	not have been obligated to make under the provisions of the
judgment recovered against the insured for public liability	policy except for the agreement contained in this endorsement.
resulting from negligence in the operation, maintenance or use of	
motor vehicles subject to the financial responsibility requirement	It is further understood and agreed that, upon failure of the
of Sections 29 and 30 of the Motor Carrier Act of 1980 regardless	company to pay any final judgment recovered against the
of whether or not each motor vehicle is specifically described in	insured as provided herein, the final judgment creditor may
the policy and whether or not such negligence occurs on any route or in any territory authorized to be served by the insured or	maintain an action in any court of competent jurisdiction against the company to compel such payment.
elsewhere. Such insurance as is afforded, for public liability, does	Company to compar such paymont.
not apply to injury to or death of the insured's employees while	The limits of the company's liability for the amounts prescribed in
engaged in the course of their employment, or property	this endorsement apply separately, to each accident, and any
transported by the insured, designated as cargo. It is understood	payment under the policy because of any one accident shall not
and agreed that no condition, provision, stipulation, or limitation	operate to reduce the liability of the company for the payment of
contained in the policy, this endorsement, or any other	final judgments resulting from any other accident.
The Motor Carrier Act of 1980 requires limits of financial respons	ibility according to the type of carnage and commodity transported
by the motor carrier. It is the MOTOR CARRIER'S obligation to obta THE SCHEDULE OF LIMITS SHOWN ON THE NEXT PAGE DOES	S NOT PROVIDE COVERAGE.

Form MCS-90

The limits shown in the schedule are for informational purposes only.

SCHEDULE OF LIMITS Public Liability

Type of Carriage		Commodity Transported		Minimum Insurance	
(1)	For-hire (In interstate or foreign commerce).	Property (nonhazardous).	\$	750,000	
(2)	For-hire and Private (In interstate, foreign, or intrastate commerce).	Hazardous substances, as defined in 49 CFR 171.8, Transported in cargo tanks, portable tanks, or hoppertype vehicles with capacities in excess of 3,500 water gallons; or in bulk Divisions 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3 materials; any quantity of Division 2.3 Hazard Zone A or Division 6.1, Packing Group 1, Hazard Zone A material; In bulk Division 2.1 or 2.2; or highway route controlled Quantities of a Class 7 material as defined in 49 CFR 173,403.		5,000,000	
(3)	For-hire and Private (In interstate or foreign commerce: in any quantity) or (In intrastate commerce: in bulk only).	Oil listed in 49 CFR 172.101, hazardous materials and hazardous substances defined in 49 CFR 171.8 and listed in 49 CFR 172.101, but not mentioned in (2) Above or (4) below.		1,000,000	
(4)	For-hire and Private (In interstate or foreign commerce).	Any quantity of Division 1.1, 1.2 or 1.3 material; any Quantity of a Division 2.3, Hazard Zone A, or Division 6.1, Packing Group 1, Hazard Zone A material or highway route controlled quantities of Class 7 material as defined in 49 CFR 173.403.		5,000,000	

Note: The type of carriage listed under (1), (2) and (3) applies to vehicles with a gross vehicle weight rating of 10,000 pounds or more. The type of carriage listed under number (4) applies to all vehicles with a gross vehicle weight rating of less than 10,000 pounds.

SCHEDULE OF LIMITS Public Liability

For-hire motor carriers of passengers operating in interstate or foreign commerce Vehicle Seating Capacity			Mir	Minimum Insurance	
(1) Any vehicle with a seating capacity of 16 passengers or more.			\$	5,000,000	
(2) Any vehicle with a seating capacity of 15 passengers or less.		•	•	1,500,000	

From: (317) 637-1777 Anna Massar Scopelitis, Garvin, et al. 10 W. Market Street Suite 1500 Indianapolis, IN 48204

Origin ID: GSHA

Fed∑x.

Ship Date: 24FEB15 ActWgt: 0.3 LB CAD: 4816128/INET3610

Delivery Address Bar Code



BILL SENDER

SHIP TO: (717) 787-3834 Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm. **Bureau of Transportation and Safety 400 NORTH ST**

HARRISBURG, PA 17120

13425.6 Dedicated Transp. Invoice # PO# Dept #

> WED - 25 FEB 10:30A PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

0201

7729 8292 2620

17120 PA-US

MDT

XH MDTA



After printing this label:

Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkiet printar,
 Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your enigrment so that the barcode portion of the fabel can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the ponted original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is traudulent and could

result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FodEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FodEx Service Guide, available on fedex com. FedEx will not be responsible for any dalar in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, dalay, non-delivery, hiddelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and tile a timoly claim Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intensic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorneys fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value, Recovery connot exceed actual documented loss Maximum for items of os traordinary value is \$1,000, e.g. jowelry, procious nietals, nagonable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide, Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.